duration. This contract together with the settlement of the contract brought forward
from the prior year resulted in total losses being realised of £302,000. At 30 June 2009
there was no outstanding forward currency contract (2008: unrealised loss of £339,000).
The fair values of the Group's monetary items that have foreign currency exposure at
30th June 2009 are shown below.

2009 2009 2009 2008 2008 2008
US US

Dollars Euros Total Dollars Euros Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments at fair value
through profit or loss 11,529 – 11,529 12,780 5,349 18,129
Cash at bank and short-term
deposits 108 4,257 4,365 – 2,957 2,957

Total net foreign currency exposure 11,637 4,257 15,894 12,780 8,306 21,086

Foreign currency sensitivity
During the financial year sterling depreciated by 17.2% against the US dollar (2008:
depreciated by 0.8%) and depreciated by 7.0% against the euro (2008: depreciated by
15.0%).
It is not possible to forecast how much exchange rates might move in the next year, but
based on the movements in currencies above in the last two years, it appears reasonably
possible that rates could change by 10%.
Applying a 10% change in rate to the exposures listed above would affect net assets and
total return as follows:

2009 2009 2009 2008 2008 2008
US US

Dollars Euros Total Dollars Euros Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

If exchange rates appreciated
by 10% (1,058) (387) (1,445) (1,162) (755) (1,917)

If exchange rates depreciated
by 10% 1,293 473 1,766 1,420 923 2,343

It should be noted that the above illustration is based on exposures at the year end.
Exposures may be subject to change during the year as a result of investment decisions.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 30th June 2009

continued

34754_Text.qxd:020 NS Annual R&A.qxd  15/10/09  13:17  Page 50

51

NEW STAR INVESTMENT TRUST PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 30th June 2009

continued

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
(c) Interest Rate Risk

The Group will be affected by interest rate changes as it holds convertible loan stock
assets. The majority of the Group's investments are equity based and are not therefore